
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

BUDGET ESTIMATES – 26 – 27 MAY 2014

IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PROTECTION PORTFOLIO

(BE14/558) PROGRAMME – Internal Product


Senator Lundy (Written) asked:

How many people did your department/agency employ as of 18 September 2013?
Please provide a breakdown of this figure based on the following:
a. State and Territory.
b. Age.
c. Gender.
d. APS level classification.
e. Contract type (ongoing or non-ongoing).


Answer:

As at 18 September 2013 the portfolio had 15 092 employees. The following table breaks down their location, age, gender, classification and type of employment.


a) location ACT 5 660
  NSW 3 087
  NT 335
  QLD 1 370
  SA 645
  TAS 196
  VIC 2 343
  WA 1 237
  Overseas 219

b) age <25 562
  25-<35 4 122
  35-<45 4 541
  45-<55 4 003
  55-<65 1 728
  65+ 136

c) gender Female 8 264
  Male 6 828


d) classification Indigenous Cadet 8
  Trainee 3
  Graduate 56
  APS 11 603
  EL 3 221
  SES 187
  Medical Officer 14

e) type of employment Ongoing 14 187
  Non-ongoing 905

